TOWN OF LEOLA

Ordinance No. 1-2008 Amendment to Ordinance No. 3-2006

DESIGNATION OF LOCATION OF STOP SIGNS

The Town Board of Leola, Adams County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

In accordance with Section 349.07(8) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and in the interest of public safety, the Leola Town Board hereby <u>deletes</u> the following locations for the installation of stop signs:

- Stop sign on 6th Avenue traveling North at intersection with Aniwa Lane
- Stop sign on 6th Avenue traveling South at intersection with Aniwa Lane

In accordance with Section 349.07(8) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and in the interest of public safety, the Leola Town Board hereby **designates** the following location for the installation of a stop sign to control traffic on the road over which the Town of Leola has exclusive jurisdiction:

• Stop sign on **Aniwa Lane** traveling **East** at intersection with **6**th **Avenue**

The above ordinance will go into effect upon posting of appropriate signs, upon publication, and upon notification of the Adams County Sheriff's Department.

I do hereby certify that the above ordinance was enacted by the Town Board of Leola on the ______day of ______, 2008.

Sue A. Prince, Clerk

BY ORDER OF THE LEOLA TOWN BOARD

Kenneth Zimbeck, Chairman

Ted Jansen, Supervisor

Orin W. Nigh, Supervisor